
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Notice of Meeting 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 

Tuesday 9 November 2021, 5.00  - 7.00 pm 
Online Only - Zoom 

 

 
Agenda 

Item Description Page 

1.  Election of Chairman 

Reporting: Lizzie Rich 

 

2.  Appointment of Vice-Chairman 

Reporting: Lizzie Rich 

 

3.  Welcome and Apologies for Absence 

Reporting: Chairman 

 

4.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting  3 - 6 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 
held on 5 July 2021.  

 

5.  Matters Arising  

6.  Membership Update 

Reporting: Lizzie Rich / All 

7 - 10 

7.  Update from forward plan group 

Reporting: Madeline Diver 

11 - 12 

8.  NASACRE training offer  13 - 14 

 Including the new SACRE Self-Assessment tool and feedback on any 
training sessions attended 

Reporting: All 

 

9.  New annual report format 

Reporting: Anne Andrews 

15 - 16 

10.  NASACRE RE and SWF data 

Reporting: Anne Andrews 

17 - 22 

11.  SACRE Newsletter 23 - 32 



EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Reporting: ALL 

12.  Update from hub meeting on 12 July and minutes of 6 September 
meeting 

Reporting: Anne Andrews 

33 - 34 

13.  Any Other Business   

  SACRE artefacts at the Open Learning Centre  

14.  Dates of Future Meetings   

 16 March 2022 
4 July 2022 
8 November 2022 

 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media is permitted.  Please 
contact Lizzie Rich, 01344 352253, lizzie.rich@bracknell-forest.gov.uk, so that any special 
arrangements can be made. 

Published: 1 November 2021 



STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
5 JULY 2021 
5.00  - 6.30 PM 

  

Present: 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Group D: Bracknell Forest Education Authority (Chairman) 
Madeline Diver, Group C: Teachers and teachers' representatives (Vice-Chairman) 
Ron Bailey, Group A: Free Church representative 
Vicki Gibson, Group A: Free Churches 
Abi Maclean, Group A: Free Church representative 
Robyn Lynch, Group A: Catholic Church 
Jo Perrett, Group A: Catholic representative 
Dilip Ladwa, Group A: Hindu representative 
Rajdip Marok-Dhanju, Group A: Sikh representative 
Rev Carol Dunk, Group B: Church of England representative 
Councillor Alvin Finch, Group D: Bracknell Forest Education Authority 
Councillor Mrs Lizzy Gibson, Group D: Bracknell Forest Education Authority 
Councillor Mrs Isabel Mattick, Group D: Bracknell Forest Education Authority 
Anne Andrews, Oxford Diocese Advisor 

Apologies for absence were received from: 
Rev Malcolm Chalmers 
Father David Clues 
Jill Hanson 
Ruth Jackson 
Elaine White 
Deborah Windsor 
Alan Montgomery  

29. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 March 2021 were approved as a 
correct record.  

30. Matters Arising  

There were no matters arising.  

31. NASACRE funding report - questions to Local Authority and SACRE response  

Anne Andrews introduced a discussion around SACRE funding.  
 
NASACRE had sent out a Freedom of Information in November 2020 to ask Local 
Authorities about their funding allocation for SACRE work. The results showed that 
funding for SACRE varied from no funding to £60,000, and the average was £11,000 
per year. There was no connection between the size of Local Authority and their 
SACRE funding position.   
 
NASACRE and the Department for Education both recommended that SACREs be 
funded from the Central School Services Block, however Bracknell Forest’s return 
had stated that it was not possible to break the budget down to this level.  

3

Agenda Item 4



 

 
NASACRE and the Department for Education both recommended that SACREs 
should receive 2% of the Central School Services Block, and although SACRE 
members were not suggesting that this request be made to the Local Authority, it was 
noted that it would not be unreasonable to request additional funding for a SACRE 
project or purpose in future.  
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were noted: 

 SACRE members questioned the timing of the Freedom of Information 
request in the middle of the COVID pandemic and felt that it not been a good 
time for NASACRE to ask these questions of Local Authorities.  

 It was noted that some SACRE funding was used to fund Democratic Services 
support for meetings, and thanked their clerk for her support.  

 SACRE were content that the current budget arrangement was sufficient to 
support the currently SACRE workload, and that they could request additional 
funding should the need arise.  

 NASACRE recommended that a good syllabus review should cost around 
£10,000, and SACRE recognised the advantageous position of sharing this 
work across Berkshire. However, if a full syllabus review was planned for the 
next review, this may require additional local authority funding. 

32. Summary of Ofsted Review and report into RE  

Anne Andrews gave an overview of the recent Ofsted review of RE, and the 
implications for Bracknell Forest SACRE.  
 
It was noted that the new Ofsted HMI was an RE specialist who had sat on Norfolk 
SACRE, and he would now be setting the bar for future syllabus reviews and the RE 
curriculum. The curriculum needed to give children a cumulative look at religious 
views throughout their schooling, with ambitious end goals. The phrasing throughout 
the review of RE included a multi-religious and multi-secular world, and SACRE 
members welcomed the broad range of belief included in these phrases.  
 
SACRE members were encouraged to read the review report or the summary 
comments from Anne.  
 
Arising from discussions, the following points were noted: 

 Members were mindful that future syllabus reviews needed to take a holistic 
view of all the key stages rather than focussing on Key Stages 1 & 2.  

 It was not clear whether there were any specialist RE teachers in Bracknell 
Forest, and members suggested including a question on the syllabus survey 
to ask teachers whether they or their RE co-ordinator held any specialist RE 
qualifications. 

 The matter of teacher training had been raised at the NASACRE conference, 
where it had been suggested that trainee teachers only received 8 hours of 
training in RE for their qualification.  

 Gareth and Anne agreed to look into whether any suitable virtual training 
could be offered to RE teachers. (Action: Gareth/Anne) 

 Following the last RE teachers’ network meeting, an evaluation form had been 
circulated which included a question asking teachers what their needs were. It 
was hoped that any training needs could be raised through this form.  

 It was suggested that the faith leaders could offer support to RE teachers as 
informal training.  

 Any further thoughts on the RE review were welcome by email to Gareth, 
Anne or Lizzie. 

4



 

33. Westhill project update  

Anne Andrews advised SACRE members that the Westhill project films, Real People, 
Real Faith, were now available on the NATRE website with lesson notes created by 
Anne and a KS3 teacher. Additional films had also been created in a Catholic church. 
 
The launch event and presentation at the NASACRE AGM had gone well, and 
feedback had been overwhelmingly positive. It was hoped that further supporting 
documents could be prepared by teachers and faith leaders when it was safe to meet 
in person.  
 
The films were now being circulated to a wider range of contacts who might be able 
to use them.  
 
Arising from discussions, the following points were noted: 

 It was suggested that the physical resources SACRE owned at the Open 
Learning Centre could be used in future films and digital resources to be used 
in classrooms.  

 SACRE members discussed the use of different churches to reflect the 
different styles of worship and theology, recognising that Warfield Church was 
a more charismatic church than other Church of England churches. However, 
it was noted that the content of the films focussed on symbols of faith rather 
than on personal theology and were broadly representative of the Church of 
England as a whole.  

 The films had been developed in light of the fact that it was difficult to get 
children on physical visits to places of worship. The films now offered insight 
into a breadth of faiths without leaving the classroom.  

34. Report from others who attended NASACRE AGM on keynotes and workshops  

Rajdip Marok-Dhanju presented her reflections on the NASACRE AGM.  
 
It was noted that Anne Andrews had been appointed to the NASACRE Executive, 
and members congratulated Anne on her appointment.  
 
Rajdip gave an overview of the two keynote speakers; Professor Denise Cush 
speaking on ‘Authority – Power or protection?’ and Dr Richard Kueh speaking on the 
outlook for RE and Ofsted. Presentations and recordings of the sessions could be 
accessed on the NASACRE website.  
 
Rajdip highlighted the following summary points from the conference:  

 The importance of teacher and governor training 

 The importance of collaboration between SACRE, which Bracknell Forest 
already benefitted from with the pan-Berkshire SACREs 

 The importance of partnership working between SACREs and other 
organisations, such as universities 

 The fact that Agreed Syllabus’ needed proper maintenance in order to be 
effective 

  The important of SACREs holding authority by being a known presence in the 
Local Authority and schools 

35. Forward Plan  

Madeline Diver updated on the Forward Plan progress.  
 
Progress on the Plan was good with involvement from almost all SACRE members. 

5

https://www.natre.org.uk/about-natre/projects/real-people-real-faith
https://nasacre.org.uk/conference-and-agm/2021/2021-papers-and-materials


 

 
All priorities were set to Amber, except from the network meetings which were green. 
 
Local Authority member representatives on SACRE were due to meet in the Autumn 
to add to the work which Jill Hanson was doing.  
 
Through the Forward Plan work, concerns had been raised as to whether any 
collective worship was happening in some schools. Jill was considering phoning 
schools to ask about their current practice, however it was noted that this work would 
not be well received at the end of the Summer term and should be postponed to 
Autumn.  
 
SACRE members had found that some information was buried on school websites 
and it was sometimes difficult to find policies.  
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were noted: 

 SACRE thanked Jill Hanson in her absence for her hard work on the Plan.  

 The Government had issued guidance for teaching in a balanced way post-
COVID for best recovery, and had reinforced the fact that RE should be a part 
of a broad and balanced curriculum for every child.  

 SACRE supported Madeline in her work and agreed to delay the targets on 
the Forward Plan in the best interests of schools.  

36. Any Other Business  

Anne Andrews advised SACRE members of the recent RE network meeting, at which 
teachers had admitted to doing little or no RE content during the period of remote 
learning. While SACRE understood the challenges put on teachers during COVID, it 
was noted that there was work to do to rebuild enthusiasm for RE in schools.  

37. Dates of Future Meetings  

9 November 2021 

CHAIRMAN 

6



 

TO: STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
9 NOVEMBER 2021 

  
MEMBERSHIP REVIEW OF CO-OPTEE TO THE BRACKNELL FOREST 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

(Executive Director: Delivery)  

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To review the membership of the Humanist co-optee to the Standing Advisory 
Council on Religious Education. 

2 RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1 SACRE is invited to determine whether to extend the appointment of Alan 
Montgomery, Humanist representative as a co-optee to SACRE, and, if so, 
whether to make the appointment for a further period of time or permanent.  

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

3.1 Alan Montgomery approached SACRE in Autumn 2020 to discuss his interest in 
becoming a co-opted SACRE member representing the Humanist view. SACRE 
members met in November 2020 in private to discuss the proposal and agreed to 
appoint Alan as a co-optee to their membership for one year, to be reviewed in 
November 2021.  

3.2  Since his co-optee appointment, Alan has attended two out of three possible SACRE 
meetings and sent his apologies to the outstanding meeting.  

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 No other nominations have been put forward. 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

5.1 SACRE has two co-opted member spaces on its membership. Kathy Hadfield, Baha’i 
faith is currently the other co-opted member on SACRE.   

5.2  The nominees are aware of the role they will be expected to exercise and have been 
nominated in view of their relevant experience.  

6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 

Borough Solicitor 

6.1 There are no legal considerations associated with the report. 

Borough Treasurer 

6.2 There are no financial implications. 

7

Agenda Item 6



 

Equalities Impact Assessment 

6.3 The appointment of representatives to the different groups on SACRE aims to ensure 
that a wide range of views is taken into account within its deliberations. 

7 CONSULTATION 

7.1 None 

Background Papers 

None 
 
Contact for further information 
Lizzie Rich, Democratic Services - 01344 352253 
lizzie.rich@bracknell-forest.gov.uk     

8

mailto:lizzie.rich@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


Current SACRE membership 
 

Group A: Christian denominations and other religions 

The Free Churches 3 
Vicki Gibson 
Ron Bailey 
Abi Maclean 

The Roman Catholic Church 2 
Robyn Lynch 
Jo Perrett 

Hinduism 1 
Dilip Ladwa 

Islamic 1 
Embrahim Walele 

Judaism 1 
Ossie Anderson-Peled 

Buddhism 1 
Vacancy 

Sikhism 1 
Rajdip Marok-Dhanju 

Subtotal 10 

  

Group B: The Church of England 

The Church of England Malcolm Chalmers 
David Clues  
Jill Hanson 
Carol Dunk 

Subtotal 4 

  

Group C: Teachers and Teachers’ Representatives 

Teachers and Teachers’ Representatives Madeline Diver 
Clare Hawkins 
Ruth Jackson 
Elaine White 
Deborah Windsor 
Vacancy 

Subtotal 6 

  

Group D: Bracknell Forest Education Authority 

Bracknell Forest Education Authority Councillor Barnard  
Councillor Bhandari 
Councillor Finch  
Councillor Mrs Gibson 
Councillor Mrs Mattick 

Subtotal 5 

  

Co-opted members  

Co-opted members (No more than 2) 
Kathy Hadfield 
Alan Montgomery (until November 
2021) 

  
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft Forward Plan Report – November – 2021 

The SACRE subgroup has met regularly, online, to further the actions towards implementing 

the 2018 - 2023 Pan Berkshire RE Syllabus and Collective Worship in Bracknell Forest 

Schools.. 

Nobody foresaw lengthy school closures; the advent of home schooling and parents taking 

on so much responsibility for their children’s education.  Alongside these changes, people 

had to contend with working online both for “classroom” interaction, meetings and even 

conversations - to which an invitation was required! 

Our Achievements: 

Priority 1 Understanding the local context. 

1. Schools: We have located our schools and the many open spaces of our green 

Borough.  Publication of the 2021 Census gives details of the current demographics. 

2. Places of Worship:  Only Christian and Muslim residents have a local place of 

worship requiring travel for other faith groups to meet, usually in family units. 

3. Website analysis:  Collation shows that all schools had a viable Mission Statement/ 

expanded Vision with details of intent.  This portrayed a fantastic set of schools in 

our Borough.  RE content was mentioned in the curriculum Information of all.  

Collective Worship, an optional inclusion, was included by the Voluntary Aided and 

Controlled schools with others referring to assemblies. 

Priority 2 Promoting good religious education 

1. Network Meetings & SACRE newsletters give practitioners appropriate support for 

required teaching information and ideas for Collective Worship. 

2. Westhill Project Films “Real People, Real Faith” provide details of different worship 

practice and places of worship. 

3. Video lessons have been produced by teachers to explain religious practice.  

4. Faith artefacts, housed at The Open Learning Centre, are being revitalised in 

teaching sets with notes for ease of use. 

5. Access to resources:  BFC “Can do” website is being explored for use by providing a 

Directory with links for booking. 

6. Faith Representatives on SACRE are willing to provide lessons/ Assembly items 

digitally from specific faith views to individual schools.  The means are still in 

discussion. 

7. BFC Community Engagement Officers are working on promoting all faith festivals 

and their significance through their media channels. 

Priority 3 Monitoring Religious Education and Collective Worship 

1. Mentimeter, used by BFC, is a suitable tool for collating opinion from groups.  

Although suitable question topics have been considered for discussion, sadly it is felt 

that promoting such monitoring was unacceptable in the present climate where 

schools are working under considerable pressure on Covid Recovery Plans and 

11

Agenda Item 7



keeping our children safe in the continuing uncertainties.  Whilst SACRE can proceed 

with positive objectives to support learning, it is not appropriate to reflect on such a 

disrupted, past situation.  

Proposal:   Suspend  Priority 3 until at least 2022 – 2023 School year. 

  

 

  

 

12



 VIRTUAL TRAINING PROGRAMME 2021-2022  PAGE 1 
 

NASACRE vi
[...]
ere is a forward plan in 

place to get RE back on track across the Local Authority area. Three key priority areas have been 

identified:  

 

As you will see from these priorities, SACRE needs to gather evidence about how well teachers across 

the local authority feel supported in delivering good quality RE. There will be a survey sent to schools 

that will seek to gather information about what is going well and what the challenges are. Please help us 

to make sure that the support we are offering is what you need by answering the requests for 

information. There is no intention to use any of this information to pass judgement. This is about finding 

out how SACRE can better support you in your work.  

The information gathered will also be used to ensure that the syllabus review creates a locally agreed 

syllabus that is fit for purpose and provides teachers with the information and structure that they need 

to create high quality RE curricula in schools.  

There is currently a vacancy for a Buddhist representative on SACRE, and a secondary school 

Headteacher would be welcome to join us. Please contact any of the SACRE officers if you are interested.  

Priority 1 Understanding the local context     

This is mainly an internal SACRE priority, as SACRE seeks to gather information about the local 

context and look to understand the relationships between schools and worship centres. However, 

SACRE will be looking at school websites and sending out surveys to find out more about how your 

school is doing at the moment.  

Priority 2:  Promoting good religious education  

There is already a lot of work that SACRE does in this area. This newsletter, the RE Network 

meetings and the resources that the hub have produced are some of the ways in which good RE is 

being promoted and supported by SACRE. With the syllabus review due to start soon as well, this 

will be an area that is further developed.  

Priority 3.   Monitoring Religious Education and c
[...]
s robust discussion around the first item on the list with a couple of members in favour of 
extending the timescale. Covid and current teacher workload were cited as reasons why a 
postponement might be in order. On the other hand, the release of the Ofsted RE research review in 
May 2021 and the forthcoming publication of the next Ofsted report into RE, alongside the major 
changes in thinking around RE, suggest that aiming to stick to the proposed timescale might be 
beneficial. This, coupled with the hope that the syllabus requires more clarification and 
exemplification than major revision, encouraged SACRE hub to broadly accept the proposed timeline, 
but with some provisos.  
a) The survey in October/November (repeated or extended in January/February as necessary) should 

focus on gauging teacher capacity and desire for revisions.  
b) Any revision must take into account the Real People, Real Faith films and allied work. A proposal 

to include some exemplification of the syllabus referring directly to the films was supported.  
c) The results of the survey(s) would inform the next steps, and if it were necessary or deemed wise 

because of teacher capacity, we could consider extending the review period over three rather 
than two years.  

 
There was also discussion about whether £900 per year per SACRE would be sufficient funding. It 
appears that each SACRE contributed £1700 per year last time. It was felt that in current 
circumstances, if we could run the revision on the proposed £10,800 over two years, it would be 
manageable for SACRE budgets, as some SACREs and LAs are more cash strapped than others.  For a 
final decision to be made about costs, SACREs and the hub would need to know how much revision 
for the syllabus was required, and whether it would be in electronic form only, or whether there would 
be printed copies available. The amount spent on design would also need to be considered, as the 

33

Agenda Item 12



 

2 
 

current syllabus 
[...]
any other comments about the Agreed Syllabus you would like to make? 
6. What do you think the aim of RE should be? 
7. If a new Agreed Syllabus is developed, what support would you find helpful? (Tick all that apply) 
8. Would you be interested in providing further input into the development of the Agreed Syllabus? 

If yes, please provide your name and email address 
There was general agreement that these were heading in about the right direction, but that we 
needed to keep the focus to teacher capacity. AH has additional questions and these will be discussed 
at the meeting on Thursday.  
 
AOB 
Update on Filming: 
Catholic film has been produced, but not yet received in question episodes. AA to chase.  
We are close to getting the money from Reading Faith forum for the next batch of filming; if we get 
this this will mean that the project can continue, despite hub devoting itself to the syllabus review.  
Meeting closed at 5.10 pm  

34


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Membership Update
	Current SACRE membership

	7 Update from forward plan group
	8 NASACRE training offer
	9 New annual report format
	10 NASACRE RE and SWF data
	BF SWF data
	Notes to accompany SWF 2020 SACRE level data

	11 SACRE Newsletter
	12 Update from hub meeting on 12 July and minutes of 6 September meeting



Minutes of the meeting

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON ° 4

RELIGIOUS EDUCATION /| Bracknell
9 NOVEMBER 2021 —A Forest
5.00 - 6.35 PM i

Council
Present:

Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Group D: Bracknell Forest Education Authority (Chair)
Madeline Diver, Group C: Teachers and teachers' representatives (Vice-Chairman)
Ron Bailey, Group A: Free Church representative

Vicki Gibson, Group A: Free Churches

Jo Perrett, Group A: Catholic representative

Dilip Ladwa, Group A: Hindu representative

Rajdip Marok-Dhanju, Group A: Sikh representative

Ossie Anderson-Peled, Group A: Jewish representative

Father David Clues, Group B: Church of England

Jill Hanson, Group B: Church of England

Clare Hawkins, Group C: Teacher representative

Ruth Jackson, Group C: Teachers representative

Deborah Windsor, Group C: Teacher representative

Councillor Ankur Shiv Bhandari, Group D: Bracknell Forest Education Authority
Councillor Alvin Finch, Group D: Bracknell Forest Education Authority

Councillor Mrs Lizzy Gibson, Group D: Bracknell Forest Education Authority
Councillor Mrs Isabel Mattick, Group D: Bracknell Forest Education Authority
Tracey Bradshaw, Local Authority Advisor

Anne Andrews, Oxford Diocese Advisor

Apologies for absence were received from:

Abi Maclean, Group A: Free Church representative

Robyn Lynch, Group A: Catholic Church

Rev Malcolm Chalmers, Group B: Church of England representative
Rev Carol Dunk, Group B: Church of England representative

1. Election of Chairman
RESOLVED that Councillor Dr Barnard be elected Chairman for the academic year
2021/22.

2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman
RESOLVED that Madeline Diver be elected Vice-Chairman for the academic year
2021/22.

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2021 were approved as a correct record.

4. Matters Arising

There were no matters arising.

5. Membership Update



7.

SACRE noted an update on its membership which included the appointment of
Ebrahim Walele as the Islamic representative.

SACRE also considered the appointment of Alan Montgomery, Humanist
representative, as a co-optee on its membership. Alan had been appointed for a
year’'s term in November 2020.

Having discussed the matter, SACRE agreed to extend the appointment of Alan
Montgomery, Humanist representative as a co-optee member of SACRE until
November 2023.

It was suggested that in the future, SACRE may consider a standard term of office for
all its members.

Update from forward plan group
Madeline Diver updated SACRE on the work of the forward plan subgroup.

The subgroup had been meeting regularly to deliver progress on the priorities and
actions on the SACRE forward plan. A key element to this work was considering how
best to support teachers during the COVID pandemic.

The pandemic had meant that Priority 3: Monitoring religious education and collective
worship had been almost impossible. The subgroup had established a new plan to
work with schools and promote religious education and collective worship through
other means.

It was proposed that the subgroup could make use of the RE network meetings to
include different perspectives from faith representatives on topics relevant to RE.

The subgroup was working to develop resources to accompany the Real People,
Real Faith films. It was hoped that SACRE members could prepare accompanying
materials for the films.

The subgroup also proposed introducing faith leaders to schools with a view to
producing video clips for Collective Worship.

The subgroup also proposed to introduce faith leaders to schools.

In response to questions, the following points were noted:

e The local secondary RE department leads had begun meeting more regularly,
to build shared resources and standardise marking. Clare Hawkins offered to
feed any relevant messaging into this network.

¢ NASACRE were planning a training session on how best to monitor and
evaluate collective worship going forward, so it was suggested that pausing
the priority may be the best option for the time being.

e |t was noted that the SACRE artefacts were stored at the Open Learning
Centre but would need to be packed away into storage by Christmas 2021.
Tracey Bradshaw was in discussion with Richard Skegg about an online
resource and booking arrangement for the artefacts to be booked out by
schools.

NASACRE training offer



10.

11.

12.

13.

SACRE members were reminded that NASACRE training sessions were available for
Bracknell Forest SACRE members to join, as the one-time membership fee had been
paid. All training would be continuing online for the time being.

New annual report format

Anne Andrews notified SACRE of the new Annual Report format. It was noted that
NASACRE would be looking closely at Annual Reports going forward, and the
submissions would be analysed.

The Annual Report needed to be submitted in February 2022, and would be
circulated to SACRE for their comments by email.

NASACRE RE and SWF data

SACRE noted the RE and Schools Workforce Data, which had been produced in
conjunction with NATRE. Overall, it was noted that the Bracknell Forest secondary
schools were much smaller than average. The data would provide useful contextual
data for the upcoming syllabus review discussion.

It was noted that while the data suggested that schools’ offering around RE was not
as expected, there were some inconsistencies in recording.

It was also noted that the inclusion of relationships and sex education in some
schools had resulted in a decrease in the number of hours for RE.

SACRE Newsletter

SACRE noted the Autumn newsletter, and were encouraged to submit articles for the
Spring edition to Anne Andrews.

Update from hub meeting on 12 July and minutes of 6 September meeting

Anne Andrews updated members on the work of the Berkshire SACRE Hub, which
had primarily been putting together a survey to all Berkshire schools on the syllabus
review. It was hoped that this work would establish a list of teacher contacts who
would like to participate in the upcoming syllabus review, for a launch in Summer
2022.

The Hub had also discussed funding arrangements for the Agreed Syllabus Review.

It was noted that the Catholic film for Real People, Real Faith was now available and
would be published on the NATRE website.

Any Other Business
SACRE was asked to let Tracey Bradshaw know if anyone would like to attend the
upcoming RE Network meeting.

SACRE members asked that a glossary could be included in future reports, to explain
any acronyms.

Dates of Future Meetings

16 March 2022
4 July 2022



8 November 2022

CHAIRMAN



